

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD,
PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN
PARTY OF THE UNITED
STATES, and LIBERTARIAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Civil Action No.: 15-cv-1397 (TSC)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

S. Chad Peace, CA State Bar #290274
admitted *pro hac vice*
Peace & Shea LLP
2700 Adams Avenue, Suite 204
San Diego, CA 92116

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Independent Voter Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Because of Anticompetitive Election Laws, Including the CPD’s Presidential Debate Rules, the Republican and Democratic Parties Have a Private Monopoly Over the Public Election Process That Threatens the Health of Our Representative Democracy. 5

A. Both Major Political Parties Have Monopolized the Public Election Process By Limiting the Number of Competitive General Elections. 7

B. The CPD’s 15% Rule Further Monopolizes the Public Election Process By Reducing the Competition Over Ideas and Government Policies..... 8

II. The Presidential Party Nomination Process Confuses Voters by Creating the Mere Appearance of Democracy, Because Party Nominees Are Selected By Private Party Rules That Are Not Subject to Constitutional Protections..... 10

III. Because Neither Major Party Represents the General Public, These Private Actors Cannot Be the Guardians of our Constitutional Democracy..... 12

IV. Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000)6, 10

Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 (1975)..... 11

Evenwel v. Abbott, 578 U.S. ____ (2016).....5

Nader v. Schaffer, 429 U.S. 989 (1976)..... 10

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)9

Wittman v. Personhuballah, 136 S. Ct. 998 (2016).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Caitlin McCabe & Chris Palmer, *At Least 180K Join GOP as Pa. Primary Nears*, philly.com, http://articles.philly.com/2016-03-30/news/71903218_1_pennsylvania-voters-party-registrations-john-kasich6

Cal. Dem. Party Rules, Art. II, Sec. 2 10

Cal. Rep. Party Bylaws, Sec. 1.04(A)..... 10

Carl Hulse, *Seeking to End Gerrymandering’s Enduring Legacy*, New York Times (2016), <http://www.nytimes.com/2016/01/26/us/politics/seeking-to-end-gerrymanderings-enduring-legacy.html> 7

Congress and the Public, Gallup (March 2016), <http://www.gallup.com/poll/1600/congress-public.aspx>..... 13

Congress has 11% Approval ratings but 96% Incumbency Rate, Politifact (2014), <http://www.politifact.com/truth-o-meter/statements/2014/nov/11/facebook-posts/congress-has-11-approval-ratings-96-incumbent-re-e/> 13

Congress Still Ranks Low in Public’s Eyes, Rasmussen (Dec. 2015), http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/archive/mood_of_america_archive/congressional_performance/congress_still_ranks_low_in_the_public_s_eyes 14

Democratic, Republican Identification New Historic Lows, Gallup (Jan. 2016), <http://www.gallup.com/poll/188096/democratic-republican-identification-near-historical-lows.aspx> 13

<i>Does Gerrymandering Cause Polarization</i> , Princeton University (2006), https://www.princeton.edu/~nmccarty/gerrymander11.pdf	7
Greg Parker, <i>Millions of Voters Disenfranchised on Super ‘Undemocratic’ Tuesday</i> , IVN.us (Mar. 1, 2016), http://ivn.us/2016/03/01/millions-of-voters-disenfranchised-on-super-undemocratic-tuesday/	6
Joshua Alvarez, <i>Just 35 of 435 Elections Competitive after 201 years of Gerrymandering</i> . IVN.us (2013), http://ivn.us/2013/10/25/just-35-of-435-elections-competitive-after-201-years-of-gerrymandering/	8
Ledge King, <i>Florida Legislators: More Partisan Than Most</i> , Florida Today (March 5, 2016), http://www.floridatoday.com/story/news/2016/03/05/florida-legislators-more-partisan-than-most/81364102/	14
Letter from Curly Haugland, RNC National Committeeman for North Carolina, to Members of the RNC (March 11, 2016), http://dailycaller.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/CURLY_HAUGLAND.pdf	12
Michael Dimock, Carroll Doherty, Jocelyn Kiley, a Russ Oates, <i>Political Polarization in the American Public</i> , Pew Research Center (June 12, 2014), http://www.people-press.org/2014/06/12/political-polarization-in-the-american-public/	12
<i>Nerdscreen: Rise of the Independents</i> , NBC (2015), http://www.nbcnews.com/meet-the-press/nerdscreen-rise-independents-n386911	13
<i>Party Divisions of the House of Representatives</i> , History, Art & Archives of the U.S. House of Representatives (2016), http://history.house.gov/Institution/Party-Divisions/Party-Divisions/	6
Pippa Norris, <i>Developments in Party Communications</i> , Political Parties and Democracy in Theoretical and Practical Perspective (2005), https://www.hks.harvard.edu/fs/pnorris/Acrobat/NDI%20Final%20booklet%20-%20Communications.pdf	5
<i>The 2016 Results We Can Already Predict via Politico</i> (Dec. 29, 2015), http://politicalmaps.org/the-2016-results-we-can-already-predict-via-politico/	5
Thomas Stratmann, <i>Ballot Access Restrictions and Candidate Entry in Elections</i> , European Journal of Political Economy, 21, 59–71 (2005), http://aceproject.org/ero-en/topics/parties-and-candidates/ballotaccess.pdf	5, 7
<i>United States House of Representative Elections</i> , Wikipedia (2016), https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_States_House_of_Representatives_elections,_2014	6
<i>Voter Turnout</i> , United States Election Project (2016), http://www.electproject.org/home/voter-turnout/voter-turnout-data	8
